

17-51060

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

WHOLE WOMAN’S HEALTH, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians and Patients;
PLANNED PARENTHOOD CENTER FOR CHOICE, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff,
Physicians, and Patients; PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS SURGICAL
HEALTH SERVICES, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients;
PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER, On Behalf of Itself, Its
Staff, Physicians, and Patients; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., On
Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients, doing business as Alamo
Women's Reproductive Services; SOUTHWESTERN WOMEN'S SURGERY CENTER, On
Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients; NOVA HEALTH SYSTEMS,
INCORPORATED, On Behalf of Itself, Its Staff, Physicians, and Patients, doing
business as Reproductive Services; CURTIS BOYD, M.D., On His Own Behalf and
On Behalf of His Patients; JANE DOE, M.D., M.A.S., On Her Own Behalf and On
Behalf of Her Patients; BHAVIK KUMAR, M.D., M.P.H., On His Own Behalf and On
Behalf of His Patients; ALAN BRAID, , M.D., On His Own Behalf and On Behalf of
His Patients; ROBIN WALLACE, M.D., M.A.S., On Her Own Behalf and On Behalf
of Her Patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of Texas, In His Official Capacity;
FAITH JOHNSON, District Attorney for Dallas County, In Her Official Capacity;
SHAREN WILSON, Criminal District Attorney for Tarrant County,
In Her Official Capacity; ABELINO REYNA, Criminal District Attorney for
McLennan County, In His Official Capacity,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, IOWA, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW JERSEY, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA,
VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND WASHINGTON, and the DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

ANDREA OSER
Deputy Solicitor General

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

(Counsel listing continues on signature page.)

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General
State of New York*

28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-6279

Dated: April 18, 2018

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	9
POINT I	
THE CONSTITUTION FORBIDS A STATE FROM REGULATING ABORTION IN A MANNER THAT IMPOSES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON A WOMAN’S RIGHT TO CHOOSE TO TERMINATE A PREGNANCY	9
POINT II	
THE ACT IMPOSES AN UNDUE BURDEN BECAUSE IT SUBJECTS WOMEN TO SIGNIFICANT HEALTH RISKS.....	15
POINT III	
AN ABORTION RESTRICTION IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL WHEN, AS HERE, IT IMPOSES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON A LARGE FRACTION OF AFFECTED WOMEN.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albany Ins. Co. v. Anh Thi Kieu</i> , 927 F.2d 882 (5th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	16
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	16
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	passim
<i>Hodes & Nauser, MDs, P.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 52 Kan. App. 2d 274 (2016).....	4
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley</i> , No. 17-cv-00404, 2017 WL 3220445 (E.D. Ark. July 28, 2017).....	4
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Gee</i> , No. 16-cv-444, 2017 WL 5505536 (M.D. La. Nov. 16, 2017).....	4
<i>Nova Health Sys. v. Pruitt</i> , No. 2015-cv-1838 (Okla. County Dist. Ct. Oct. 28, 2015).....	4
<i>Pittman v. Gilmore</i> , 556 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	11-12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	9
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	passim
<i>Thornburg v. American Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	16
<i>West Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller</i> , No. 15-cv-497, 2017 WL 4843230 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 26, 2017).....	4
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
 Session Laws	
S.B. 8, 85th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2017), <i>to be codified at</i> Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 171.151 to .154	3
 State Laws	
Ala. Code §§ 26-23G-1 – 26-23G-9 (2016).....	3
Ark. Code. Ann. §§ 2-16-1801 – 2-16-1807	3
Kan. Stat. Ann. §§ 65-6743 – 65-6749 (2015).....	3
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.1.1 (2016)	3
Miss. Code Ann. §§ 41-41-151 – 41-41-169 (2016)	3
Okla. Stat. tit. 63, §§ 1-737.7 – 1-737.16	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

State Laws	Page(s)
Tex. Health & Safety Code	
§ 171.044.....	13
§ 171.151.....	3, 13, 17
W. Va. Code § 16-20-1 (2016)	3
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Aaron Young et al., <i>A Census of Actively Licensed Physicians in the United States</i> , 103(2) J. Med. Reg. 7 (2017).....	2
Am. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists, <i>Second-Trimester Abortion</i> , 121 Obstetrics & Gynecology 1394 (2013).....	18
